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Notes from the Compliance Cu�ng Room Floor
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Jonathan Foxx, PhD, MBA is the Chairman & Managing Director of Lenders Compliance Group, the first full-service, mortgage risk management firm in the

United States, specializing exclusively in mortgage compliance and offering a full suite of services in residential mortgage banking for banks and non-banks.

Tuesday, July 24, 2018

 

O the ongoing trials and tribulations of UDAAP!
 
Sometimes knowing what violates UDAAP is difficult to
discern; sometimes you know what it is when you see it; and
sometimes you really should have known better![*]
 
The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation recently
announced settlements with Cross River Bank, Teaneck, New
Jersey, and its institution-affiliated party, Freedom Financial
Asset Management, LLC (FFAM), San Mateo, California. It
seems that they got themselves into an unfair and deceptive
practices violation of Section 5 of the Federal Trade
Commission Act, the section that relates to the marketing and
origination of Consolidation Plus Loans (C+ Loans). And, for
good measure, the FDIC found the bank and FFAM violated
the Truth in Lending Act (TILA) and Electronic Funds Transfer
Act (EFTA).[†]
 
The FDIC said that while the exact amount of restitution has
not been finally determined, $20 million has been placed in a
segregated account for the purpose of providing restitution to
harmed consumers. Additionally, the FDIC orders assess civil
money penalties of $641,750 against the bank, and $493,500
against FFAM.
 
Cross River Bank originates C+ Loans, an unsecured debt
consolidation loan product, through FFAM. C+ Loans are
offered exclusively to consumers who contract with Freedom
Debt Relief (FDR), a FFAM-affiliated debt settlement company.
C+ Loans were marketed as a way for consumers to quickly
resolve their outstanding debts. Consumers are charged a
settlement fee of up to 25 percent of each debt enrolled in
FDR's program.
 
Here are the salient findings.
 
The FDIC determined that Cross River Bank and FFAM
violated federal law prohibiting unfair and deceptive practices
by:

Requiring borrowers to sign loan documents without
knowing the essential terms and conditions of the
loan;
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Failing to inform borrowers that certain major creditors
will not negotiate debts with FDR and including related
debt settlement fees into C+ Loans, when in fact,
borrowers had to negotiate such debts themselves;

Misrepresenting to consumers that the C+ Loans
would result in the settlement of all their debts within
30 to 45 days or 30 to 90 days, which was not true for
nearly half of the consumers; and

Misrepresenting that the consumers’ creditworthiness
would improve by obtaining a C+ Loan. 

 

The FDIC orders require Cross River Bank and FFAM to
develop and implement a restitution plan that covers
borrowers who, from 2013 to the present, received loans
originated by the bank through FFAM, and were harmed by
the practices identified as being unfair and deceptive.
 
The restitution plan must be submitted to the FDIC for review
and non-objection, and restitution calculations will be verified
by an independent third-party. In addition to the payment of
restitution to harmed consumers and civil money penalties, the
FDIC orders also require Cross River Bank and FFAM to take
affirmative steps to ensure compliance with the FTC Act, as
well as TILA and EFTA.
 
All of these UDAAP violations were entirely avoidable.
 
Sometimes you really should have known better!
 

[*] Under the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, all
covered persons or service providers are legally required to refrain from committing
unfair, deceptive, or abusive acts or practices (“UDAAP”) in violation of the Act.
[†] In the Matter of Cross River Bank, Teaneck, NJ, Consent Order, Order for
restitution, and Order to Pay Civil Money Penalty, FDIC, 3.28.18; and, In the Matter of
Freedom Financial Asset Management, LLC, as an institution-affiliated party of Cross
River Bank, Teaneck, NJ, Consent Order, Order for Restitution, and Order to Pay Civil
Money Penalty, FDIC, 3.28.18
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Information contained in this website is not intended to be and is not a source of legal advice. The views expressed are those of the contributing authors and commentators,
as well as news services and websites linked hereto, and do not necessarily reflect the views or policies of Lenders Compliance Group, any governmental agency, business
entity, organization, or institution. This website makes no representation concerning and does not guarantee the source, originality, accuracy, completeness, or reliability of
any statement, information, data, finding, interpretation, advice, opinion, or view presented herein.

Notice to Visitors

The discussions on this website do not constitute legal advice from or to visitors or any other person. Encouragement of information and views is welcome,
but there is no responsible for the information, comments, advertising, products, resources or other materials of this site, any linked site, or any link
contained in a linked site. The inclusion of any link does not imply endorsement. Your use of any linked site is subject to the terms and conditions applicable
to that site. This website may be used for lawful purposes only. Please do not post content that is obscene, otherwise objectionable, in violation of federal or
state law, or that encourages conduct that could constitute a criminal offense or give rise to civil liability; that discloses any non-public transactions, business
intentions, or other confidential information; and, that infringes the intellectual property, privacy, or other rights of third parties. Material protected by
restricted copyright, use, or other proprietary right may not be uploaded, posted, or otherwise made available to visitors without the permission of the
copyright owner, if such permission is required. This websites administrator reserves the right to remove content at any time and without notice that is
deemed to be inappropriate and/or in violation of comment rules.
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